

No. 15-1234

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit**

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

FOOD & WATER WATCH, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellees.

On appeal from a final judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Case No. 13-cv-1751, Hon. Ann D. Montgomery

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ELLEN STEEN

DANIELLE QUIST

American Farm

Bureau Federation

600 Maryland Avenue SW

Suite 1000W

Washington, D.C. 20024

MICHAEL C. FORMICA

National Pork Producers Council

122 C Street NW

Suite 875

Washington, D.C. 20001

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 263-3127

GARY W. KOCH

MATTHEW C. BERGER

Gislason & Hunter LLP

2700 S. Broadway Street

New Ulm, MN 56073

(507) 354-3111

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case.....	i
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement of the Issues	4
Statement of the Case	6
A. Factual background.....	6
1. The 2003 and 2008 CAFO Rules	6
2. The CAFO Reporting Rule & EPA's data collection.....	9
3. The FOIA requests	12
B. Procedural background	16
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Standard of Review.....	22
Argument.....	23
I. AFBF and NPPC have Article III standing	23
II. EPA's determination that the requested information is not protected by Exemption 6 was contrary to law	29
A. AFBF and NPPC's members have a substantial privacy interest in the disclosed information.....	32
B. EPA's dismissal of family farmers' privacy interests was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law.....	38
1. The Clean Water Act's permit disclosure requirements do not apply to many of the farms at issue.....	39
2. Even farms subject to mandatory disclosure under the NPDES program maintain a privacy interest in their personal information.....	40
3. Citizens do not lose their privacy interests when their personal information is posted on the Internet.....	43
C. Releasing the requested information would not contribute to the public's understanding of EPA's operations	45
III. EPA's internal procedures and the Privacy Act both require entry of a permanent injunction.....	50
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	26
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 750 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5, 42, 44, 45
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. United States</i> , 712 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1983) (per curiam)	48
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	27
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	28
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	28
<i>Beyond Sys., Inc. v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 777 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Bibles v. Or. Natural Desert Ass'n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997) (per curiam).....	33
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Cent. Platte Natural Res. Dist. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 643 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 2011)	53, 55
<i>Checkbook Ctr. for Study of Servs. v. HHS</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31, 34

Cases—continued

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	50, 51
<i>Cook v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Dep't of Military Affairs v. FLRA</i> , 964 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	49
<i>Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	30
<i>DOD v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 519 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>In re DOJ</i> , 999 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1993)	29, 50
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , 639 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Forest Guardians v. FEMA</i> , 410 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Serv. Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)	48, 49
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7, 26
<i>Hall v. DOJ</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2008)	38
<i>Heights Community Congress v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 732 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	24, 26

Cases—continued

<i>Kensington Research & Recovery v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 2011 WL 2647969 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	31
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC,</i> 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28, 29
<i>Long v. OPM,</i> 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Moore v. Bush,</i> 601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009)	38
<i>Muir v. Navy Federal Credit Union,</i> 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 25
<i>Multi AG Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	34, 36
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,</i> 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. EPA,</i> 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>News-Press v. DHS,</i> 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)	53, 55
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,</i> 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	43
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	30
<i>O’Keefe v. DOD,</i> 463 F. Supp. 2d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	38
<i>Oti Kaga, Inc. v. S.D. Hous. Dev. Auth.,</i> 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Painting Indus. of Hawaii Market Recovery Fund v. Dep’t of Air Force,</i> 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994)	49

Cases—continued

<i>Performance Coal Co. v. DOL,</i> 847 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012)	31
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez,</i> 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Prudential Locations LLC v. HUD,</i> 739 F.3d 424 (9th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)	30
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo,</i> 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	4, 24
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	23
<i>Shalala v. St. Paul-Ramsey Med. Ctr.,</i> 50 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n v. U.S. Air Force,</i> 63 F.3d 994 (10th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Sims v. CIA,</i> 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	35, 36
<i>St. Luke's Methodist Hosp. v. Thompson,</i> 315 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4, 28
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray,</i> 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	29, 37, 45, 48
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</i> 749 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	46
<i>United States v. SCRAP,</i> 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	24, 26
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	26

Cases—continued

<i>Wade v. IRS,</i> 771 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011)	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	23, 28
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Hudson,</i> 2012 WL 6651930 (D. Md. Dec. 20, 2012)	47
<i>Whalen v. Roe,</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	42
<i>Young Am. Corp. v. ACS, Inc.,</i> 424 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2005)	24

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C.	
§ 552(b)(1)-(9)	30
§ 552(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 552a(b)(2).....	53, 54
§ 706(2)(A)	23
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	4
§ 1331	3
§ 2201	3
§ 2202	3
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1311(a)	6
§ 1362(6)	6
§ 1362(12)	6
§ 1362(14)	6
§ 1342(a)(1).....	7
§ 1342(a)(2).....	7
§ 1362(14)	6

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued

40 C.F.R.

§ 122.23(b)(1).....	7
§ 122.23(b)(2).....	7
§ 122.23(b)(4).....	7
§ 123.41(a)	18, 39, 40
68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003)	7
73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008).....	8
76 Fed. Reg. 65,431 (Oct. 21, 2011).....	9, 10, 37
77 Fed. Reg. 42,679 (July 20, 2012)	10
79 Fed. Reg. 71,066 (Dec. 1, 2014)	15

Other Authorities

<i>Procedures for Responding to Freedom of Information Act Requests</i> 10 (July 7, 2005), perma.cc/8J73-8YTS	51, 52
